
88 AREA AND POPULATION 

toba, 455,614, showed an increase of 200,403 from 255,211, or 78.5 
p .c , and British Columbia one of 213,823, or over 119 p.c , the 
population having grown from 178,657 in 1901 to 392,480 in 19 l l1 . 

Average Density.—The average density of the population in 
1911 worked out to 1.93 per square mile, calculated upon the total of 
3,729,665 square miles, as shown in Table 1. This figure may be 
compared with the density per square mile of other new countries, 
as, for instance, the United States 30.69, the Argentine Republic 5.99, 
the Commonwealth of Australia 1.53, the Dominion of New Zealand 
9.63 and Newfoundland 1.47. Prince Edward Island had a density 
of 42.91, Nova Scotia of 22.98, New Brunswick of 12.61, Ontario of 
9.67, Manitoba of 6.18 and Quebec of 5.69. The other three prov
inces, Saskatchewan, Alberta and British Columbia, were each 
below 2 per square mile. 

2.—Area and Population of Canada in 1911 by Provinces and Districts and 
Population in 1901. 

Provinces 
and 

Districts. 

Area 
POPULATION ] N 1911. 

acres. 
Male. Female. Total. 

Per 
square 
mile. 

2,386,985,395* 3,821.995 3,384,648 7,206,643 1 93 

1,397,9912 47,069 46,659 93,728 42.91 

410,355 11,598 11,038 22,636 35.31 

498,065 16,551 16,228 32,779 42.12 

489,571 18,920 19,393 38,313 50.09 

13,713,9202 251,019 241,319 492,338 22.98 

847,280 9,374 9,207 18,581 14.04 

355,840 5,915 6,047 11,962 21.51 

867,264 15,435 14,453 29,888 22.06 

462,016 28,853 24,499 53,352 73.90 

928,640 11,746 11,918 23,664 16.31 

1,077,120 20,708 19,835 40,543 24.09 

640,000 10,206 9,961 20,167 20.17 

1,059,840 8,858 8,190 17,048 10.29 

Popula
tion in 
1901. 

CANADA 

Prince Edward 
Island. 

Kings 

Prince 

Queens 

Nova Scotia. 

Annapolis 

Antigonish 

Cape Breton N . and 
Victoria 

Cape Breton S. 

Colchester 

Cumberland.. . 

Digby 

Guysborough.. 

5,371,315 

103,259 

24,725 

35,400 

43,134 

459,574 

18,842 

13,617 

24,650 

35,087 

24,900 

36,168 

20,322 

18,320 

NOTE.—The totals of areas for Canada and the provinces and territories are as measured 
by a planimeter on the map, and embrace land and water; while those for districts are the 
totals of their respective subdistricts, and are land areas only, excepting, as may be indicated 
by footnotes, where large areas are unsurveyed and unoccupied. 

!The population of the Prairie Provinces, according to the Census of 1916, is given on 
pages 102 and 103. • 

2By map measurement. 


