toba, 455,614, showed an increase of 200,403 from 255,211, or 78.5 p.c., and British Columbia one of 213,823, or over 119 p.c., the population having grown from 178,657 in 1901 to 392,480 in 19111.

Average Density.—The average density of the population in 1911 worked out to 1.93 per square mile, calculated upon the total of 3,729,665 square miles, as shown in Table 1. This figure may be compared with the density per square mile of other new countries, as, for instance, the United States 30.69, the Argentine Republic 5.99, the Commonwealth of Australia 1.53, the Dominion of New Zealand 9.63 and Newfoundland 1.47. Prince Edward Island had a density of 42.91, Nova Scotia of 22.98, New Brunswick of 12.61, Ontario of 9.67, Manitoba of 6.18 and Quebec of 5.69. The other three provinces, Saskatchewan, Alberta and British Columbia, were each below 2 per square mile.

2.—Area and Population of Canada in 1911 by Provinces and Districts and Population in 1901.

Provinces and Districts.	Area in acres.	Population in 1911.				Popula- tion in
		Male.	Female.	Total.	Per square mile.	1901.
CANADA	2,386,985,395 ²	3,821,995	3,384,648	7,206,643	1.93	5,371,315
Prince Edward Island.	1,397,9912	47,069	46,659	93,728	42.91	103,259
Kings	410,355	11,598	11,038	22,636	35.31	2 4,725
Prince	498,065	16,551	16,228	32,779	42.12	35,400
Queens	489,571	18,920	19,393	38,313	50.09	43,134
Nova Scotia.	13,713,9202	251,019	241,319	492,338	22.9 8	459,574
Annapolis	847,280	9,374	9,207	18,581	14.04	18,842
Antigonish	355,840	5,915	6,047	11,962	21.51	13,617
Cape Breton N. and Victoria	867,264	15,435	14,453	29,888	22.06	24,650
Cape Breton S	462,016	28,853	24,499	53,352	73.90	35,087
Colchester	928,640	11,746	11,918	23,664	16.31	24,900
Cumberland	1,077,120	20,708	19,835	40,543	24.09	36,168
Digby	640,000	10,206	9,961	20,167	20.17	20,322
Guysborough	1,059,840	8,858	8,190	17,048	10.29	18,320

Note.—The totals of areas for Canada and the provinces and territories are as measured by a planimeter on the map, and embrace land and water; while those for districts are the totals of their respective subdistricts, and are land areas only, excepting, as may be indicated by footnotes, where large areas are unsurveyed and unoccupied.

The population of the Prairie Provinces, according to the Census of 1916, is given on pages 102 and 103.

²By map measurement.